
2SHUDWLQJ�0DQXDO

FXII�6
SIMEX Subglottic Aspiration System



The  safety  of   the  SIMEX  cuff  6   is   in  accordance  
with   the   generally   accepted   technical   rules   and  
standards   and   the   guidelines   of   the  Medical   De-­
vices  Directive.

The  SIMEX  cuff  6   is   labelled   with   the  CE  mark  
CE0483  pursuant   to   the  EU  Directive  of   the  &RXQ� 
cil   for   Medical   Devices   93/42/EEC   and   meets   the  
essential  requirements  of  Annex  I  of  this  GLUHFWLYH� 
The  SIMEX  cuff  6  is  IEC  62353  tested.
The  quality  management  system  used  at  6,0(; 
Medizintechnik  GmbH  is  FHUWLILHG according  to  the    
relevant  international  quality  management  standards.

The  SIMEX cuff S is   a  medical   aspirator   device  
and  was   assigned   to   class   IIa   pursuant   to   the   EC  
Directive  93/42/EEC,  Annex  IX.

Errors  and  omissions  excepted.

Copyright  ©  201�  SIMEX  Medizintechnik  *PE+�

6;����20UHY�� ������

EN
G

LI
S

H

�

CDXWLRQ��
)HGHUDO�ODZ�UHVWULFWV�WKLV�GHYLFH�WR�VDOH�RU�
UHQWDO�E\�RU�RQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�D�SK\VLFLDQ��



3

EN
G

LI
S

H

1 Information for the user 4
1.1 Using this instruction manual 4
1.2 Graphic symbols 4
1.2.1 Device and packaging 4
1.2.2 Display 5
1.3 Symbol convention 5
1.4 Glossary 5
1.5 Intend  use 6
1.6 Basic safety information 6
1.7 User requirements 8
1.8 Information on product liability 8
1.9 Compatibility of materials 8
2 Product description 8
2.1 Overview illustration 8
2.2 Scope of delivery 8
2.3 Product features 9
2.3.1 Disposable secretion container system ("Bag" and "OneWay") 9
2.3.2 Battery 10
2.3.3 Pressure settings 10
2.3.4 Information on the double filter system 10
2.4 Warranty 11
3 Operation 11
3.1 ,QVWDOODWLRQ�DQG�RSHUDWLRQ 12
3.1.1 2SHUDWLRQ 12
3.1.2 Connecting  the  SIMEX  cuff  6 12
3.1.3 Positioning  the  SIMEX  cuff    6 12
3.1.4 Connecting the disposable container system 

(”Bag“ and ”OneWay“) 
12

3.1.5 Connecting a blocked cannula 14
3.2 Operating  the  SIMEX  cuff  6 14
3.2.1 Setting the aspiration and break times 15
3.2.2 Language selection 17
3.3 Patient mode 18
4 Maintenance 19
4.1 Cleaning and care 19
4.1.1 General information 19
4.1.2 Cleaning and disinfection of the device surface 19
4.1.3 Cleaning and disinfection of the external container "Bag" 20
4.1.4 Cleaning and disinfection of the hose accessories 20
4.1.5 Aspiration pouch "OneWay" 20
4.2 Maintenance and service 20
4.3 Inspecting  the  SIMEX  cuff  6 20
5 Troubleshooting 21
5.1 Error search 21
5.2 Error messages 22
6 Transport, storage and disposal 23
6.1 Decontamination before shipping 23
6.2 Storage 23
6.3 Disposal 23
7 Technical specifications 24
7.1 EMC information 25
8  29
9 Declaration of conformity 29
10 Index 31
11 Acknowledgements 32

Contents



4

EN
G

LI
S

H

1 Information for the user

1.1 Using this instruction manual 

Please   read   this   instruction   manual   FRP�
pletely   before   using   the  SIMEX  cuff  6  GH�
vice  for  the  first  time.

Read  the  safety  information  (Chapter  1.6)  to  
avoid  hazardous  situations.  

This  instruction  manual  is  an  integral  FRPSR�
nent  of  the  SIMEX  cuff    6.  Therefore,  please  
keep  this   instruction  manual   in  an  easily  DF�
cessible  location.  

Include   this   instruction  manual   if   you   pass  
on  the  SIMEX  cuff  6�to  third  parties.

Illustration Meaning 

Warning or  

NOTE 
Note containing useful information and tips. 

Attention: observe the instruction manual“, according to DIN EN 980

Protection class: Type BF (Body Floating) 

Temperature limit 

Do not dispose of this device together with the household waste. 

Unsterile 

1.2 Graphic symbols

1.2.1 Device and packing



5

EN
G

LI
S

H

1.3 Symbol convention

Illustration Meaning 
• Itemisation 
1. Carry out the actions in the  
2. described order!  

1.4 Glossary

A

Aspirated material 
Aspirated material is a generic term for se-
cretions, bodily fluids as well as rinsing flu-
ids that typically accumulate in connection 
with the aspiration of the upper airways. 
These can be aspirated with the device. 

C

 

Contamination 
Contamination   means   that   bacteria   and  
YLUXVHV�IURP�WKH�DVSLUDWHG�PDWHULDO�KDYH�
FRPH�LQWR�FRQWDFW�ZLWK�WKH�GHYLFH�

Illustration Meaning 

Fuse 

Order number 

Serial number 

Batch number 

Manufacturing date 

Manufacturer 

Do not use if the packaging 
is damaged! 

Not intended for re-use 

Store in a dry place

Illustration Meaning 

Battery fully charged 

Low battery 

%DWWHU\�IXOO\�GLVFKDUJHG�

Up 

Down 

Run time 

3DXVH�WLPH�

Ok (Enter, On) 

Cancel (Off) 

Power supply is connected 

Filter lifetime reached; exchang-
ing the DFS® through service is 
mandatory! 

1.2.2 Display

05,���8QVDIH 5DGLRIUHTXHQF\���5)



6

EN
G

LI
S

H

 O
Over-aspiration 
If the  disposable liner is full and not 
exchanged before the next aspiration, this 
may result in over-aspiration. Over-as-
piration means that the aspirated material 
cannot be absorbed in the  disposable liner 
and the aspirated material is therefore 
aspirated into the interior of the device. This 
may cause contamination of the interior of 
the device.
1.5  IndiFations  for  Use

CAUTION!

Damage to health when 
handling infectious germs or 
pathogens. 
Infectious germs and patho-
gens of the aspirated material 
cause damage to the health. 

•

•

Observe the hygiene, clean-
ing  and   decontamination  
information (chapter 4.1).

1.6 Basic safety information

*HQHUDOO\��WKH�6,0(;�6XEJORWWLF�$VSLUDWLRQ�
6\VWHP�LV�LQWHQGHG�IRU�UHPRYLQJ�VXEJORWWLF�
VHFUHWLRQV�IURP�WKH�SDWLHQW�V�DLUZD\�DERYH�
WKH�HQGRWUDFKHDO�RU�WUDFKHDO�FXII�XVLQJ�
LQWHUPLWWHQW�VXFWLRQ�ZKHQ�XVHG�LQ�,&8�DQG�
DFXWH�FDUH�VHWWLQJV�ZKHUH�WKH�GXUDWLRQ�RI�
PHFKDQLFDO�YHQWLODWLRQ�LV�OLPLWHG�WR�D�
PD[LPXP�RI���ZHHNV�

7KH�6,0(;�6XEJORWWLF�$VSLUDWLRQ�6\VWHP�LV�
LQGLFDWHG�IRU�YDFXXP�VXFWLRQ��H[WUDFWLRQ��
DVSLUDWLRQ�DQG�UHPRYDO�RI�VXUJLFDO�IOXLGV��WLVVXH�
�LQFOXGLQJ�ERQH���ERGLO\�IOXLGV�RU�LQIHFWLRXV�
PDWHULDOV�IURP�ZRXQGV�RU�IURP�SDWLHQW�V�
DLUZD\�RU�UHVSLUDWRU\�V\VWHP��HLWKHU�GXULQJ�
VXUJHU\�RU�DW�WKH�SDWLHQW�V�EHGVLGH��� ,  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

the 
  

 
 

 
t  

 
 

 

 

.

Erica Khosrowshahi




7

EN
G

LI
S

H

WARNING!

CAUTION!

Warning about damages due 
to incorrect supply voltage. 
Improper operation causes 
overvoltage in the device 
which may be passed on to 
the user.
• Before starting the device,

make sure that the mains
power supply is designed for
a voltage of 100-240 V AC.

• Make sure that a voltage of
12 V is available for mobile,
battery-supplied operation.

Hazard to persons if used in-
correctly. 
• Only use the device for the in-

tended use.
• Never use the device for per-

manent operation in low vac-
uum drainages (e.g. thoracic
drainage).

ATTENTION!

CAUTION!

Damage to the device if 
operated incorrectly. 
• Never   aspirate   IODPPDEOH�
corrosive, or explosive  IOXLGV
or  gases!

Safety defects due to incorrect 
accessories and spare parts. 

• Exclusively   use   original  DF�
cessories   and   spare   SDUWV
recommended   by   6,0(;
Medizintechnik  *PE+�

ATTENTION!

ATTENTION!

Damage of the device caused 
by fluids seeping in. 
• Do not use the device in the

presence of swell water.
• Do not use the device in

damp rooms or when taking
a bath or shower.

• Avoid getting the power
supply, plug and display
IRLO�ZHW�

• Never immerse the device
into water or other fluids
(including when it is not in
operation).

Damage to the device caused 
by heat. 
• Never cover the power sup-

ply.
• Keep the aspiration device

as well as the power cable
and the power supply away
from other heat sources.

 
 

as it  



8

EN
G

LI
S

H

1.7  User requirements 

:$51,1*��
The  SIMEX  cuff    6  device  may  only  be  RSHU�
ated   and   used   by   trained   personnel.   Before  
using   the  device,   familiarise  yourself  with   the  
working  mode  of  the  SIMEX  cuff    6    

1.8 Information on product liability 

The   liability   for   the   function   of   the   device   is  
transferred  to  the  operator  if:  
• the  SIMEX  cuff  6  device  is  used  for  RWKHU
than  the  intended  use,

• the  SIMEX  cuff  6    is  not  used  in  DFFRUGDQFH
with  the  instruction  manual,

• the  SIMEX  cuff  6     is  opened  by  XQDXWKRU�
ised  persons,

• installation,  settings,  upgrades,  maintenance
or   repairs   are   carried   out   by   unauthorised
SHUVRQV

• no  original   accessories  and  spare  parts  DUH
XVHG�

1.9 Compatibility of the materials

Aggressive substances can 
damage the device and the 
accessories. 
• Observe the information on

cleaning (Chapter 4.1)
ATTENTION!

2 Product description 

2.1 Overview illustration 

Fig.1

A Disposable secretion 
container system ” “ 

B  Holder for external  
container” “ 

C Connecting hose 
D  Display
E Control panel 
F      SIMEX  cuff    6    
G Connector for power supply

2.2 Scope of delivery 

• SIMEX  cuff  6
•  Disposable secretion container system
(consisting of “ “

)

•

Holder for external container•
Connecting hose•

Disposable  (in sterile pack•

 Power supply (type: FW 7555M/12) incl.
country-specifi c adapter

•

Instruction manual



9

EN
G

LI
S

H

The vacuum is generated by a maintenance-
free membrane pump powered by an electric 
motor. After switching it on, the vacuum 
pump creates a vacuum in the hose 
conduction system and the disposable 
secretion container system. This vacuum is 
used to aspirate the  (via a    

). 7KH� 
VHFUHWLRQ� LV� UHPRYHG� DZD\� IURP the patient 
and collected in the disposable liner. If the 
disposable liner is full, an integrated  

 stops the material from flowing 
in. 

The  SIMEX  cuff  6     may   only   be   operated  
with   the  supplied  disposable   secretion  
FRQtainer  system�

2.3.1  Disposable secretion container system 

The disposable secretion container system 
consists of the external container and 
the “ ” disposable liner. A 
bacteria filter and gelling agent are 
integrated in the disposable liner. The 
hydrophobic bacteria filter integrated in the 
disposable liner is 99.999% effective against 
bacteria and viruses. If the user makes an er-
ror, this integrated filter prevents over-aspi-
ration. If the fluid reaches the filter, 
DVSLUDWLRQ�is  no  longer  possible  and  the  display  
shows  the  error  message  ³6\VWHP  closed“ and 
the  aspiration  process  is  interrupted.  

,Q�DGGLWLRQ��WKH�6,0(;  double  filter system  
')6�  protects  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  from  RYHU� 
aspiration  and  contamination.  
If  RYHU-­aspiration  occurs  nevertheless,  the  
SIMEX  cuff  6    requires  professional  PDLQ� 
WHQDQFH  E\�  ��6,0(;�  �0HGL]LQWHFKQLN���������  
GmbH  or  a  service  partner  authorised  by  
6,0(;�0HGL]LQWHFKQLN  GmbH.

Gelling  agent:  
³2QH:ay”   disposable   liner   ILOOHG�with  DVSL�
rated   material   can   be   transported   and   GLV�
posed   of   without   leaking   by   means   of   the  
gelling   agent.   Irrespective   of   the   aspiration  

intervals,   the   aspirated   IOXLG�is   gelled   solid  
after  an  average  gel  time  of  2-­5  minutes.  

2.3.2 Battery 

Battery  charging  information  

The  battery  charge   level   is   indicated  on   the  
GLVSOD\.  

2.3 Product features

CAUTION!

Hazard to persons if used 
incorrectly. 
• Only use the device for the

intended use.
• Never use the device for

permanent operation in
low vacuum drainages (e.g.
thoracic drainage).

ATTENTION!

Damage to the device if ope-
rated incorrectly. 
• Never aspirate flammable,

corrosive, explosive fluids
or gases!

The  SIMEX  cuff  6  is  designed  for  in-­patient  
and  mobile  use  for  medical,  subglottic  DVSL�
rations  of  VHFUHWLRQV  accumulated  Ln  the�
VXEJORWWLF� VSDFH� DERYH� WKH� FXIIHG� WUDFKHDO�
RU� HQGRWUDFKHDO� WXEHV�   It   is   intended   for  
moderate  vacuum  aspiration  and  can  be  
used  in  the  clinical  setting  and  in  the  
practice,  during  the  transport   to   the  hospital  
as  well  as   in  a  private  setting.  

The  SIMEX  cuff    6    is  a  light-­weight  portable  
battery-­operated  device.�The  SIMEX  cuff  6  
Ls  powered  by   the   integrated  battery  or  the  
included  power  supply  ZKLFK�LV�DOVR�XVHG�WR�
FKDUJH�WKH�EDWWHU\�



10

EN
G

LI
S

H

Before   the   ILUVW�use  of   the  SIMEX  cuff  6,   it  
is   urgently   recommended   to   charge   the  
battery  completely.  

The  SIMEX  cuff  6   is  equipped  with  a   OLWKL�
um-­ion  EDWWHU\,   for  which  the  self  discharge  
is   low   compared   to   conventional   battery  
types.  
Store  and  charge  the  SIMEX  cuff    6    device  
in   compliance   with   the   ambient   conditions  
stated   in   the   technical   VSHFLILFDWLRQV��RSWL�
mally  at  room  temperature.  Never  store  the  
device   with   the   battery   discharged!   If   the  
device   is  not   used   IRU   D  SURORQJHG� SHULRG�of  
time   �DSSUR[��10  PRQWKV�,  tKH�EDWWHU\�must  
be  fully  recharged.
Lithium-­ion  batteries  do  not  have  a  memory  
HIIHFW��$IWHU  tKH�LQLWLDO� FKDUJH��they   can   and  
should  therefore  be  recharged  any  time.  But  
frequent  short  charging  should  be  avoided.

The  battery  of  the  SIMEX  cuff  6    is  protected  
against   deep   discharge   by   means   of   VDIH�
guards;;  but   the  charging   information  above  
should   nevertheless   be   observed.   In   DGGL�
tion,   the   battery   is   protected   against   RYHU�
heating   while   being   charged.   If   the   battery  
temperature  is  exceeded  during  the  charging  
process  because  of  inadequate  ambient  FRQ�
ditions,  the  charging  process  will  be  WHPSR�
rarily  interrupted  to  cool  off  the  EDWWHU\.  This  
is  for  the  safety  and  protection  of  the  EDWWHU\�

2.3.3 Pressure settings 

As   soon   as   the  SIMEX  cuff  6     is   switched    
RQ��WKH�SUHVVXUH�VHWWLQJV�FDQ�EH�DGMXVWHG�
LQGLYLGXDOO\�E\�PHGLFDO�SURIHVVLRQDOV�
7KH�SUHVVXUH�FDQ�EH��VHW�LQ�WKH�UDQJH�RI�����WR�
�����PEDU��LQ����PEDU�LQFUHPHQWV���7KH�
GHIDXOW�SUHVVXUH�VHWWLQJ�LV������PEDU��7KH�
UHFRPPHQGHG�JXLGHOLQHV�IRU�SUHVVXUH�UDQJHV�
IRU�DGXOWV�LV������WR������PEDU�RU�����WR������
PP+J��7KH�SUHVVXUH�VHWWLQJ�LQ�FKLOGUHQ�LV�QRW�
NQRZQ��EXW�VKRXOG�QRW�H[FHHG������PEDU�RU�
����PP+J�

&$87,21��0D[LPXP�SUHVVXUH�PXVW�
QRW�H[FHHG������PEDU�RU������PP+J�

Before  switching  on  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  
please   make   sure   that   the   device   is  
equipped  with  a  disposable  secretion  
container   V\VWHP��

2.3.4 Information on the double filter system

CAUTION!

Damage to health when 
handling infectious germs or 
pathogens. 
Infectious germs and patho-
gens of the aspirated material 
cause damage to the health. 

• Make sure that the
disposable liner is replaced

 time .
•Always have at least one
replacement disposable
liner ready for use.

The  SIMEX  double  ILOWHU�system  ')6���  �FRQ�
sists   of   the   bacteria   ILOWHU� integrated   in   the  
disposable  liner  and  the  internal  
ILOWHU�integrated  in  the  device.  Both  ILOWHUV�are  
hydrophobic   �IOXLG�UHSHOOLQJ� bacteria   ILOWHUV
with   a   99.999   %   HIILFLHQF\ against   bacteria  
and  viruses.

The  SIMEX� double   filter� system  
DFS®  effectively  protects  against  RYHU�
aspiration   and   contamination.   It   DO�
lows  fast,  simple  and  FRVW�HIILFLHQW�
PDLQWHQDQFH�



11

EN
G

LI
S

H

The disposable liner is intended for 
one-time use. Replace the  disposable 
liner when it is full or weekly and 
before every new patient. 

When  the disposable liner, 
please refer to the enclosed 
instruction manual!

Similar to the disposable liner, the internal filter 
system is not intended for re-use.  To ensure 
consistent functional characteristics, the 
internal filter system must be replaced  in case 
of over-aspiration for every new patient or for 
maintenance/repair.  In case of over-aspiration 
of the internal filter, it must be replaced by 
SIMEX Medizintechnik GmbH or by a service 
partner authorised by SIMEX Medizintechnik 
*PE+� 

2.4 Warranty 

The  warranty  period  for  devices  supplied  by  
SIMEX  Medizintechnik�GmbH   is   2   years.   ,W�
is   neither   extended  nor  renewed  as  a  result  
of  ZRUN  performed  under  the  warranty�
The warranty period for the battery 
is 6 months. 
:ear  parts  are  excluded  from  the  warranty.  

SIMEX  Medizintechnik   GmbH   is   RQO\  respon-­
sible  for  effects   on   the   VDIHW\,   UHOLDELOLW\  and�
specific  performance  if:  

•Maintenance  and  repair  work  has  been  FDU�
ried  out  by  specialist  personnel  DXWKRULVHG
by  SIMEX  Medizintechnik�GmbH,   or   E\
SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH  LWVHOI�

•The  concerned  product  has  been  used  DQG
operated  in  accordance  with  the  LQVWUXFWLRQ
manual  and  has  not  been  used  for  DQ\
unintended  purposes.

All   warranty   entitlements   become  
void  if  the  device  is  opened  by  XQDX�
thorised  persons,  the  safety  seal  is  UH�
moved/damaged  or  repairs  are  carried  
out  by  unauthorised  persons.

3 Operation

CAUTION!

Hazard to persons if used 
incorrectly. 
�

�2QO\�SHUIRUP�WKH�DVSLUDWLRQ�LQ�WKH
VXEJORWWLF� VSDFH� RU� UHVSLUDWRU\
WUDFW� DIWHU� EHLQJ� LQVWUXFWHG� E\
TXDOLILHG�PHGLFDO�SHUVRQQHO�
� 8VH�RQO\�(77�RU�77�FXIIHG�66'
WXEHV�ZLWK�VSHFLDO�VXFWLRQ�OXPHQ�
WKDW�DUH�LQGLFDWHG�IRU�DVSLUDWLRQ�
RI�VXEJORWWLF�VHFUHWLRQV�

WARNING!
� 0DNe  VXUe  WKDt  WKe  �GLVSRVDEOe  OLQHr
LV�UHSODFHG�RQ�WLPH�RU�DV�QHHGHG.  ,f  
WKe  disposable  liner  is  full,  the  LQWH�
grated  EDFWHULDO�ILOWHU  will  EH�
FRPSURPLVHG.  This  interrupts  WKH�
aspiration  SURFHVV�

� Switch   off   the   device   ZKHQ
UHSODFLQJ   the� disposable
liner��

� ,Q  FDVH  RI  RYHU�DVSLUDWLRQ  RI  WKH
GHYLFH�  LW  PXVW  EH  SURSHUO\  PDLQ�
WDLQHG  E\  SIMEX  MedizinWHFKQLN
GmbH  or  E\  D  VHUYLFH  SDUWQHU
DXWKRUised  by  SIMEX  0HGL]LQ�
technik  *PE+�

Loss  of  function  caused  by
aspirated  material.  



12

EN
G

LI
S

H

3.1  Installation  and  operation  

3.1.1  Operation  

Please   read   the  safety   information   in  &KDS� 
ter  1.6  before  starting  the  device  for  the  ILUVW�
time.  Always  have  an  additional  6LQJOH�
3DWLHQW�8VH�  disposable  liner  ready  because  
this  is  HVVHQtial  for  safe  operation!  

Unpack   the   device   and   the   accessories.  
Inspect   all   accessories   contained   in   the  
scope   of   delivery   before   every   use   of   the  
SIMEX  cuff  6.  It  is  essential  to  avoid  kinking  
when   connecting   the   hoses.  Check   that   the  
disposable  secretion  container  system  is  FRU�
rectly   attached   before   switching   the   device  
on.  Fully  charge  the  battery  before  using  the  
device  for  the  first  time.

3.1.2 Connecting  the  SIMEX  cuff    6

Use  the  power  supply  of  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  
(Chapter  2.1,  Fig.1  (G)),  to  connect  the  device  
to  the  power  grid  by  means  of   the   included  
power   supply   (type:   FW7555M/12)   if  QHFHV�
sary  for  FKDUJing  or  operating  the  device.  Only  
use  the  included  power  supply�

3.1.3 Positioning  the  SIMEX  cuff    6

The  SIMEX  cuff  6  can  be  positioned  at  the  
patient’s  bed.  (Optional) - a  WUROOH\,  a  holder  
for  standard  guide  rails  or  a  holder  for  the  
bed  are  available.  
With  the  XVH�RI�VKRXOGHU�EDJ�SIMEX  cuff    6  
is  also  suitable  for  mobile  XVH��It  is  at  the  
FOLQLFLDQ¶s  discretion  to  decide  whether  the  
SDWLHQW¶s  condition  permits  portable  operation.

3.1.4 Connecting  the  SIMEX  disposable  
secretion  container  system  (/LQHU�DQG�
ULJLG�FRQWDLQHU)

CAUTION!

Loss of function caused by 
the collapse of the 
disposable liner. A leak on 
the cover may cause air to 
flow into the external  
container. This may cause 
the disposable liner to 
collapse. 
• When using the disposable

secretion container
system , make sure that the
cover of the disposable
liner is firmly connected
with the external 
container.

• Make sure that all connec-
tions are tight.

• Observe the manufacturer‘s
instructions!

The   original  6,0(;   disposable   secretion  
container   system   consists   of   the  
external  ULJLG�container,   the  holder   for   the  
external  ULJLG�container,   the� VLQJOH� SDWLHQW�
XVH   disposable  liner  and  the  connecting  
hoseV�



13

EN
G

LI
S

H

Fig. 2

A Vacuum connection 
B Patient connection 

Please observe the instruction 
manual enclosed   the disposable 
secretion container system (“ “ 
and “ “).

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

1.

2.

4. 

5.

Fig. 4Fig. 4

2.2.

Fig. 3Fig. 3

1.1.

Fig. 5

3.3.3.

4. 4. 

5.5.

Fig. 5



14

EN
G

LI
S

H

3.2 Operating  the  SIMEX  cuff  6

�� Push  the  button   for  1-­2  seconds  to  switch  on  the    SIMEX  cuff  6. The  following  start  
screen  is  displayed:

(yellow)

2. The following display will appear after five seconds:
(Default target value: -100 mbar)

Aspiration time 
Target value 
3DXVH�WLPH���������\HOORZ�

3. Set the specified pressure value (target value) by means of the arrow keys .

4. Start the pump by pushing the  button. Two values are shown on the display.

Current value 
Target value 

(green)

The bar on the top of the image fills in from left to right, illustrating the aspiration time. 

3.1.5 

 
 

 
a  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 



15

EN
G

LI
S

H

7KH�DVSLUDWLRQ�WLPH�LV�IROORZHG�E\�WKH�SDXVH�WLPH� 

(green)

7KH�EDU�RQ�WKH�WRS�RI�WKH�LPDJH�HPSWLHV�IURP�ULJKW�WR�OHIW��LOOXVWUDWLQJ�WKH�SDXVH�WLPH� 

5. To stop the pump, push the  button.

�� 7o  switch  off  the SIMEX  cuff    6 push  the  button for 3 seconds.

3.2.1  Setting  the  aspiration  and  pause  times  

When  starting  the  SIMEX  cuff    6,  it  is  possible  to  set  the  aspiration  and  SDXVH  times.  The  SIMEX  cuff  6  will  remember  these  settings  for  
subsequent  starts.  To  set  the  times,  proceed  as  follows:  

�� Push  the    button  for  1-­2  seconds  to  switch  on  the  SIMEX  cuff    6.  The  following  start  screen  is  displayed:

(yellow)

2. Press the arrow keys  while the start screen is displayed. The Setup menu is displayed.



16

EN
G

LI
S

H

3. Use the arrow keys  to select the Parameters menu. 

(yellow)

4. Confirm your selection with the  button.

5. Use the arrow keys  to set the specified aspiration time [seconds]. The aspiration time can range from a minimum of one second to a 
maximum of 60 seconds (in 1 second increments).

(yellow)

6. Confirm your selection with the  button.

7.  WR�VHW�WKH�VSHFLILHG�SDXVH�WLPH�>VHFRQGV@��7KH�SDXVH�WLPH�FDQ�UDQJH�IURP�D�PLQLPXP�RI�RQH�PLQXWH�WR�D�PD[LmumUse the arrow keys
of 60 minutes (in 1 minute increments).

(yellow)

8. Confirm your selection with the  button.



17

EN
G

LI
S

H

3.2.2 Language selection 

When  starting  the  SIMEX  cuff    6,  it  is  possible  to  select  a  language.  The  SIMEX  cuff    6  will  remember  this  language  selection  for  subse-­
quent  starts.  To  select  the  language,  proceed  as  follows:  

�� Push  the    button  for  1-­2  seconds  to  switch  on  the  SIMEX  cuff    6.  The  following  start  screen  is  displayed:

(yellow)

2. Press the arrow keys  while the start screen is displayed. The Setup menu is displayed. 

3. Use the arrow keys  to select the Language menu. 

(yellow)

4. Confirm your selection with the  button.

5. Use the arrow keys  to select the desired language: 

(yellow)

6. Confirm your selection with the  button.



18

EN
G

LI
S

H

3.3 Patient mode 

When  starting  the  SIMEX  cuff    6,  it  is  possible  to  select  the  patient  mode.  The  patient  operating  time  can  be  viewed  and  reset  in  patient  
mode.  To  select  the  patient  mode,  proceed  as  follows:  

�� Push  the    button  for  1-­2  seconds  to  switch  on  the  SIMEX  cuff    6.  The  following  start  screen  is  displayed:

(yellow)

2. Press the  button during the start screen, keep holding it down and press the  button (for 1-2 seconds). An authorisation screen is
displayed.

(blue)

3. Use the arrow keys  to enter code ”1000“. Press the arrow key  once and confirm the entry with the . button. Confirm the other 
digits of the code with the  button.

4. The patient operating time is displayed after the authorisation is complete.

(blue)

5. Press the button for 3 seconds to reset the patient operating time to zero.

6. Exit the patient mode by pushing the  button.

 



19

EN
G

LI
S

H

4 Maintenance 

4.1 Cleaning and care 

4.1.1 General information

CAUTION!

Damage to health when 
handling infectious germs or 
pathogens. 
Infectious germs and patho-
gens of the aspirated material 
cause damage to health. 
• Wear suitable disposable

gloves to exchange the 
disposable liner. 

• Use the dispos
for one patient only. 

• disposable liner
when it is full or weekly 
and for every new patient. 

• lean  disinfect
 

 
 

all 
 

e  
 

o  

CAUTION!

Health hazards associated 
with the handling of disin-
fectants. 
• The use of suitable dispos-

able gloves is recommended 
for the disinfection. 

• Please observe the instruc-
tions from the disinfectant 
manufacturer. 

ATTENTION!

Damage to the device caused 
by the use of improper clean-
ing agents. 
• Do  not  use  disinfectants
containing  acetone.  They  
can  cause  damage  or  a  
YLVXDl  impaFW  of  parts  RI�
the  case�KRXVLQJ.  

• Please  observe  the  instruc-­
tions  for  use  from  the  
disinfectant  manufacturers,  
especially  regarding  the  
compatibility  with  materi-­
als  and  surfaces  as  well  
as  information  about  the  
concentration.  

• 6,0(;  Medizintechnik  *PE+
UHFRPmends  Incidin  PLUS,            
TERRALIN  for  the  disinfec-­
tion  by  wiping.  

4.1.2 Cleaning disinfection of device 

Clean   regularly  and  disinfect   the  VXU�
face  of  the  device  at  least  once  a  week.  
All  devices  can  be  wiped  with  a  moist,  
lint-­free  cloth.  Please  refer  to  the  SUH�
vious   Chapter   4.1.1   for   information  
about  disinfection  by  wiping.

After  prolonged  use,  minor  GLVFRORUD�
WLRQV�RI� WKH�SODVWLF� SDUWV� RI� WKH� FDVH�
KRXVLQJ�PD\�RFFXU��+RZHYHU��WKH\�GR�
QRW� LPSDLU� WKH� IXQFWLRQDOLW\� RI� WKH�
GHYLFH� 

If   the  inside  of  the  device  comes  into  
direct   contact   with   IOXLGV��the   device  
must   be   checked   by  SIMEX  Medizin-­  
technik  GmbH  RU  DQ�DXWKRULVHG�service  
SDUWQHU�of  SIMEX  Medizintechnik  *PE+.



20

EN
G

LI
S

H

4.1.3  Cleaning and disinfection of the 
nal container  

1. Rinse  the  external  ULJLG�container  XQGHU
running  water�

2. Immerse   the   external   ULJLG� container   LQWR
the   disinfection   solution   by   observing   WKH
VSHFLILF� concentration   volume.   $OWHUQD�
WLYHO\,   the  external   ULJLG�container   can  EH
autoclaved  at  121  °C  for  20  minutes.

3. Then   thoroughly   rinse   the   external   ULJLG
FRQtainer  and  let  it  dry�

SIMEX  Medizintechnik   GmbH   UHFRPPHQGV�
replacing  the  external   � ULJLG�container  at   OHDVW�
every  four  weeks  and  for  every  new  patient.

4.1.4  hose  
1.

  Dispose  of  all  hoses  intended  for  RQH�WLPH�
XVH��7KLV�LQFOXGHs�39&�VXFWLRQ�WXEH.�

2.

3.

4.1.5 disposable liner

Properly   dispose   of   the   disposable  
liner   (see  Chapter  6.3).   It   is  designed  
for  one-­time  use�2QO\�

4.2 Maintenance and service 

� If   used   in   compliance   with   the   LQVWUXFWLRQ
manual,  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  is  PDLQWHQDQFH�
IUHH�

� Conduct   a   visual   inspection   before   HDFK
use.  This  should  also   include   the  DFFHVVR�
ULHV�

� The   device   may   only   be   opened   and   UH�
paired  by  6,0(;  Medizintechnik  GmbH  RU
TXDOLILHGpersons  authorised  by  6,0(;
0HGL]LQWHFKQLN  GmbH  by  REVHUYLQJ WKH
VHUYLFH GRFXPHQWV described  by  the  PDQX�
facturer  as  well  as  the  technical  and  hygienic
safety  procedures.

� For   repairs,   the  device   can  be   returned   WR
6,0(;   Medizintechnik  GmbH  GLUHFWO\  oU�YLD�WKH
dealer  from  whom  you  purchased  the�GHYLFH�

� Before   returning   the   device� IRU� UHSDLU,   all
DFFHVVRries�VXFK�DV�SRZHU�DGDSWRU  must  be
cleaned   and   disinfected.   7KH� device   itself
must   be   treated   DQG� ZLSHG� FOHDQ� with   a
VXUIDFH�GLVLQIHFWDQW�

� SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GPEH  nHLWKHU JXDUDQ�
      WHHV WKH  error-­free  function  of  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  
aspiration  device  nor  does  SIMEX  Medizin-­
WHFKQLN  GmbH  accept  any  liability  for  GDPDJHV

to  property  or  personal  injuries,  if

-­    no  original  6,0(;  accessories  or  spare  
parts  are  used,  

-­    the  instructions  for  use  of  this  instruction  
manual  are  disregarded,  

-­   installation,   settings,   PRGLILFDWLRQV� XS�
grades,  repairs  are  not  carried  out  by  
SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH  or  SHUVRQV
authorised  by  SIMEX  Medizintechnik  *PE+

- the safety seal is removed or damaged.

4.3  Inspecting  the  SIMEX  cuff  6

The   recurring   inspections   shall   be  
conducted   in  accordance  with   the   UH�
spective   applicable   legal   SURYLVLRQV�
directives  (e.g.  IEC  62353,  2007/47/EC,  
HWF��
:e   recommend   conducting   a   safety  
control  at  least  every  24  months.  
It   is   the  sole   responsibility  of   the  RS�
erator  to  conduct  the  inspections.  
SIMEX  Medizntechnik  GmbH  provides  
its  partners  and  customers  with   WKH
fast  and  SURfessional  preparation  and
conduct   of    the  required  inspections.

 
 

 
.



21

EN
G

LI
S

H

5. Troubleshooting

5.1 Error search

Error Possible cause Remedy 

The 
SIMEX  cuff  6
does not start 

The battery is discharged &RQQHFW�WR�SRZHU�VXSSO\�
The overflow valve is blocked 
(The disposable liner is full) Replace the disposable liner 

The device is still in 
Settings mode Complete the selection (see 3.2) 

Inadequate 
aspiration 
performance 

Leak in the external aspiration cycle Check all connections for a tight fit 

The DFS®  is moist Replace  the DFS®  (service!) 

The battery is almost discharged Charge the battery 

No aspiration 
performance 

The disposable liner is full Replace the  disposable liner 

The hose is not connected Check correct hose connections 

The DFS®  is moist Replace the DFS®  (service!) 

Kinked hose Check the hose arrangement 

Please contact your service partner if an error cannot be remedied with the procedures described above.



22

EN
G

LI
S

H

5.2 Error messages

Error message (red) Status Possible cause Remedy 

$ODUP�RQ���

The current operating mode contin-
ues to run in the background. 

The disposable liner is full Press ”OK“ to acknowledge the error 
message. Replace the  disposable 
liner.�
,QVSHFW�WKH�KRVH�DUUDQJHPHQW� 

$ODUP�RQ��
The current operating mode conti-
nues to run in the background. 

Low battery level 3UHVV��2.��DQG�FRQQHFW�WR�SRZHU�
VXSSO\��

$ODUP�RQ���

End the current operating mode. 

%DWWHU\�LV�IXOO\�GLVFKDUJHG�

$ODUP�RQ��DIWHU����PLQXWHV���

The stand-by mode continues to run 
in the background. 

The  SIMEX  cuff  6  pump  did  not  
start.  

Press ”OK“ to acknowledge the 
error message. 
Start the pump. 

Please contact your service partner if an error cannot be remedied with the procedures described above.

&RQQHFW�WR�SRZHU�VXSSO\��
3UHVV��2.���



23

EN
G

LI
S

H

6  Transport, storage and disposal

6.1 Decontamination before shipping 

Before   passing   on   the  SIMEX  cuff  6   it  
must   be  PDLQWDLQed   SURIHVVLRQDOOy  by  
SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH  or  qualified
persons   authorised   by  SIMEX  Medizin-­
technik  GmbH  to  protect  the VXEsequent  user. 
It   is  mDQGDWRUy   that   the  PDLQWHQDQFH   is   per-­ 
IRUPHG  as  set  forth  in  thH Medical  'HYLFHV
Operator   Ordinance  [MPBetreibV],   the   $FW
on   Medical   Devices  [MPG]   and   the  PDQX�
facturer‘s   instructions.  
SIMEX  Medizintechnik GmbH   provides   its  
partners   and  customers   with   the   fast   and  
professional  preparation  and  conduct  of   WKH
required   inspections  (see  Chapter  4.3).  
Before   returning   the   device   to  6,0(;  
Medizintechnik  GmbH,   it   must   be   FOHDQHG
and   disinfected.  
For  more  details,  please  refer  to  Chapter  4.1!

6.2 Storage 

Store   the  device  according   to   the  details   in  
the  Technical  Specifications  (Chapter  7).
Charge  the  battery  of  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  EH�
fore  storing   the  device.  This  ensures  RSHUD�
tional  readiness  at  all  times.  
If   the  SIMEX  cuff  6   is  not  used   for  a  SUR�

longed period of time (approx. 10 months), 
the battery needs to be fully recharged.

6.3 Disposal 

• At the end of the product life, the
components of the device must be
disposed of properly.

• In doing so, make sure that the de-
vice is clean and separate the materi-
als carefully.

• The material of the housing is labelled
with a symbol of the material and is 
completely recyclable.

• Decontaminate the device and 
acces-sories before disposal.
• According to the EU Directives

2002/96/EC on old electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE) and
2002/95/EC on the limitation and use
of certain hazardous materials in
electrical and electronic equipment
(RoHS), the device may not be dis-
posed of with the regular household
waste.

• Outside of the EU: Observe the coun-
try-specific disposal provisions!



24

EN
G

LI
S

H

7 Technical specifications

Flow rate max. 8 L/min 
Pressure ����PEDU�WR������PEDU��LQ����PEDU�VWHSV��
Container Disposable secretion container  (1,000 ml) 

Aspiration hose Various aspiration hoses (depending on the supplier)  

Rated voltage of the power supply 100 – 240 V AC primary / 12 V DC secondary 
Maximum load current 1.25 A 
Supply frequency of the power supply 50 / 60 Hz 
Rated voltage of the PCB 12 V DC 
Power consumption 15 W (charging and operation) / 10 W (charging only) 
Current consumption 1.25 A at 12 V 
Battery, rechargeable 7.4 V, 4.4 Ah – lithium-ion 

Charging time when battery is discharged 6 - 7 hours 

Charging time with battery 50% discharged 3 - 3.5 hours 

Dimensions (H x W x D) 290 x 259 + 100 (container) x 130 mm
Weight (basic device) Approx. 2.2 kg 
Operating life Mains: Continuous operation / battery: with maximum use of the vacuum pump: approx. 18 hours 
Operating mode Intermittent aspiration 
Protection class as per IEC 60601-1 Type BF  
Risk class as per 93/42/EU, Annex IX IIa 
Protection class as per IEC 60601-1 II 
CE marking &(����
Noise emission 35 dB (A) 

Ambient conditions 

Transport/Storage: -10°C to +60°C
Operation: +5°C to +35°C
Recommended charging temperature: +15°C to +30°C
relative humidity: 5 to 80 %, non-condensing
Air pressure: 860 hPa…1060 hPa 

Item number ������

,3��� 

0HGLFDO�6XFWLRQ�8QLW��:,7+�5(63(&7�72�(/(&75,&$/�6+2&.�),5(��$1'�0(&+$1,&$/�+$=$5'6�
21/<�,1�$&&25'$1&(�:,7+�8/���������&$1�&6$�&�����1R��������.&;� 

8/�&ODVVLILFDWLRQ



25

EN
G

LI
S

H

7.1. EMC information

T 201

Guidelines  and  manufacturer  `s  declaration  -­  electromagnetic  emissions  

The  SIMEX  cuff  6  is  intended  for  operation  in  an  environment  as  described  below.  The  customer  or  the  user  of  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  must  ensure  that  it  is  operDWHG
  in  such  an  environment.  

Emmissions  Test

5)�HPLVVLRQV�DV�SHU�&,635����   7KH�SIMEX  cuff  S�Ls  suitable  for  use  in  any  facilities,  including  
domestic  environments  and  those  which  are  directly  connected  
to  a  public  supply  grid  which  also  supplies  buildings  used   for  
residential  purposes.  

+DUPRQLF�HPLVVLRQV�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�,(&���������� 

9ROWDJH�IOXFWXDWLRQV�IOLFNHU�HPLVVLRQV�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�,(&����������

6,0(;�FXII�6�PHHWV�WKH�LPPXQLW\�WR�LQWHUIHUHQFH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI�,(&�����������(1�����������³(OHFWURPDJQHWLF�FRPSDWLELOLW\���0HGLFDO�(OHFWULFDO�'HYLFHV����

7KLV�HTXLSPHQW�KDV�EHHQ�WHVWHG�DQG�IRXQG�WR�FRPSO\�ZLWK�WKH�OLPLWV�IRU�PHGLFDO�HOHFWULFDO�GHYLFHV�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�,(&������������(1������������7KHVH�OLPLWV�DUH�
GHVLJQHG�WR�SURYLGH�UHDVRQDEOH�SURWHFWLRQ�DJDLQVW�KDUPIXO�LQWHUIHUHQFH�LQ�D�W\SLFDO�PHGLFDO�LQVWDOODWLRQ��7KLV�HTXLSPHQW�JHQHUDWHV��XVHV�DQG�FDQ�UDGLDWH�UDGLR�
IUHTXHQF\�HQHUJ\�DQG��LI�QRW�LQVWDOOHG�DQG�XVHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�LQVWUXFWLRQV��PD\�FDXVH�KDUPIXO�LQWHUIHUHQFH�WR�RWKHU�GHYLFHV�LQ�WKH�YLFLQLW\��+RZHYHU��
WKHUH�LV�QR�JXDUDQWHH�WKDW�LQWHUIHUHQFH�ZLOO�QRW�RFFXU�LQ�D�SDUWLFXODU�LQVWDOODWLRQ�

&ODVV�%�

1RW�DSSOLFDEOH�

1RW�DSSOLFDEOH�

Electromagnetic  environment    -­  GuidanceCompliance

Caution:����6KRXOG�D�PRELOH�SKRQH��KDQG�KHOG�WHOHSKRQH�RU�RWKHU�UHPRWH�5)�WUDQVPLWWHU�WKDW�H[KLELWV�WKH�5)�V\PERO�������������EH�DFWLYDWHG�LQ�WKH�SUR[LPLW\�RI�WKH�SIMEX� 
FXII�6��D�KHDOWK�FDUH�SURIHVVLRQDO�PXVW�LPPHGLDWHO\�FKHFN�aQG�FRQILUP�WKH�RSHUDWLQJ�VWDWXV�RI�WKH�GHYLFH�

Warning:      The  SIMEX  cuff  6  is  intended  for  XVH�E\�KHDOWKFDUH�SURIHVVLRQDOV�RQO\��TKLV�HTXLSPHQW�V\VWHP�PD\�FDXVH�UDGLR�LQWHUIHQFH�RU�PD\�GLVUXSW�WKH�RSHUDWLQJ�RI
QHDUE\�HTXSPHQW���,W�PD\�EH�QHFHVVDU\�WR�WDNH�PLWLJDWLRQ�PHDVXUHV��VXFK�DV�UH�RULHQWLQJ�RU�UHORFDWLQJ�WKH  SIMEX  cuff  6  RU�VKLHOGLQJ�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�

Warning:  ���7KH�SIMEX�cuff  S�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�XVHG�DGMDFHQW�WR�RU�VWDFNHG�ZLWK�RWKHU�HTXLSPHQW�DQG�WKDW�LI�DGMDFHQW�RU�VWDFNHG�XVH�LV�QHFHVVDU\��WKH�SIMEX  cuff  S�VKRXOG�
EH�oEVHUYHG�WR�YHULI\�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLRQ�LQ�WKH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ�LQ�ZKLFK�LW�ZLOO�EH�XVHG�

Warning:  ���)LHOG�VWUHQJWKV�IURP�IL[HG�WUDQVPLWWHUV��VXFK�DV�EDVH�VWDWLRQV�IRU�UDGLR��FHOOXODU�FRUGOHVV��WHOHSKRQHV�DQG�ODQG�PRELOH�UDGLRV��DPDWHXU�UDGLR��$0�DQG�)0�UDGLR
EURDGFDVW�DQG�79�EURDGFDVW�FDQQRW�EH�SUHGLFWHG�WKHRUHWLFOO\�ZLWK�DFFXUDF\��7R�DVVHVV�WKH�HOHFWURPDJQHWLF�HQYLURQPHQW�GXH�WR�IL[HG�5)�WUDQVPLWWHUV��DQ�HOHFWURPDJQHWLF
VLWH�VXUYH\�VKRXOG�EH�FRQVLGHUHG��,I�WKH�PHDVXUHG�ILHOG�VWUHQJWK�LQ�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�LQ�ZKLFK�WKH�SIMEX  cuff  S�LV�XVHG�H[FHHGV�WKH�DSSOLFDEOH�5)�FRPSOLDQFH�OHYHO�VKRZQ
EHORZ�LQ�7DEOH����1RWH�����WKH�SIMEX  cuff  S�VKRXOG�EH�REVHUYHG�WR�YHULI\�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLRQ��,I�DEQRUPDO�SHUIRUPDQFH�LV�REVHUYHG��DGGLWLRQDO�PHDVXUHV�PD\�EH�QHFHVVDU\��
VXFK�DV�UH�RULHQWLQJ�RU�UHORFDWLQJ�WKH�SIMEX  cuff  S.  



26

EN
G

LI
S

H

T 202 

Guidelines  and  manufacturer‘s  declaration  -­  electromagnetic  immunity  

The  SIMEX  cuff    6  is  intended  for  operation  in  an  ELECTROMAGNETIC  ENVIRONMENT  as  described  below.  
The  customer  or  the  user  of  the    SIMEX  cuff  6  must  ensure  that  it  is  operated  in  such  an  environment.  

Immunity  test IEC  60601  test  level   Concordance  level   Electromagnetic  environment  guidance  

Discharge of static electricity 
(ESD) as per IEC 61000-4-2 

±6kV contact discharge 
±8kV air discharge 

±6kV contact discharge 
±8kV air discharge 

Floors should consist of wood or concrete or be covered with 
ceramic tiles. If the floor is covered with synthetic materials, the 
relative humidity must be at least 30%. 

Rapid transient electrical 
interference variables / bursts 
according to IEC 61000-4-4 

±2kV for power lines 

±1kV for input and output lines 

±2kV for power lines 

±1kV for input and output lines 

The supply voltage quality should correspond to that of a typical 
commercial or hospital environment. 

Peak voltages (surges) as per 
IEC 6100-4-5 

±1kV�YROWDJH�GLIIHUHQWLDO�PRGH

±2kV common  mode

±1kV differential-mode voltage 

Not applicable 

The supply voltage quality should correspond to that of a typical 
commercial or hospital environment. 

Voltage reduction, short-term 
interruptions and fluctua-
tions of the supply voltage 
according to 
IEC 61000-4-11 

<5% 8W  (>95% reduction of 
the 8W) for ½ F\FOH  
40% 8W  (60% reduction of 
the 8W) 
70% 8W (30% reduction of the 
8W) for 25 F\FOHV  
<5% 8W (>95% reduction of 
the  UW� for 5 sec.

<5% 8W (>95% reduction of 
the 8W) for ½ F\FOH�
40% 8W (60% reduction of 
the 8W)��IRU���F\FOHV
70% 8W (30% reduction of the 
8W) for 25 F\FOHV�
<5% 8W (>95% reduction of 
the 8W) for 5 sec.

The supply voltage quality should correspond to that of a typical 
commercial   or   hospital   environment.   If      SIMEX  cuff    6  users  
require the continued functioning even after the power supply 
has been interrupted, it is recommended to power the device by 
means of an interruption-free power supply or a battery. 

Magnetic fields with the 
supply frequency (50Hz) as 
per IEC 61000-4-8 

3 A/m 3 A/m Magnetic fields with the supply frequency should correspond to 
the typical values of a commercial and hospital environment. 

127(��8W�LV�WKH�D�F��PDLQV�YROWDJH�SULRU�WR�DSSOLFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�WHVW�OHYHO�



27

EN
G

LI
S

H

T 204

Guidance  and  manufacturer‘s  declaration  -­  electromagnetic  immunity  
The  SIMEX  cuff    6   is   intended  for  operation   in  an  environment  as  described  EHORZ.  The  customer  or   the  user  of   the  SIMEX  cuff    6  must  ensure  that   it   is  
operated in such an environment. 

Immunity  Test IEC  60601  test  level   Compliance  level       Electromagnetic  environment  -­  Guidance  

&RQWUROOHd  
5)  LQWHUIHUHQFH  TXDQWLWLHV  
DFFRUGLQJ  WR  ,(&  ��������6  

(PLWWHG 
5)  LQWHUIHUHQFH  TXDQWLWLHs  
DFFRUGLQJ  WR  ,(&  ��������3  

3 VUPV

150 kHz to 80 MHz

3 V/m
���0+]�WR�����*+]

3 VUPV

3 V/m

3RUWDEOH  aQG  mRELOH  wireless  devices  should  not  be  used  in
closer  proximity  to  the    SIMEX  cuff    6   
than  the  recommended  protection  distance  calculated  EDVHG
on  the  transmitting  frequency  and  the  applicable  formula.

Recommended  protection  GLVWDQFH� 
d= ��� 3 P   

d= ��� 3 P   for 80 MHz to 800 MHz
d= ��� 3 P   for 800 MHz to ��� GHz

Where  �S�  is  the  maximum  rated  power  of  the  transmitter  in  
watt  (W)  according  to  the  details  from  the  transmitter  PDQX�
facturer,  and  "d"  is  the  recommended  protection  distance
in  metHrs  (m).  

The  field  strengths  from  fixed  RF  transmitters  as  determined  by  
an  electromagnetic  site  surveyD  should  be  lower  than  the  com-­
pliance  level  in  each  frequency  rangeE.  

In  the  vicinity  of  equipment  labelled  with  the
following  symbol,  interferences  are  possible.  

127(  �   $W  ��  0+]  DQG  ���  0+]�  WKH  SURWHFWLRQ�GLVWDQFH�IRU�WKH�KLJKHU  IUHTXHQF\  UDQJH  DSSOLHV.  

NOTE  2    These  guidelines  may  not  appl\�LQ�DOO�VLWXDWLRQV�  (lectromagnetic  propagation  is  affected  by  absorption  and  reflections  IURP�VWUXFWXUHV�
objects  and  people.

(including  cables/lines)



28

EN
G

LI
S

H

a In  WKHRU\,  the  ILHOG�strength  of  IL[HG�transmitters,  e.g.  base  stations  of  radio  telephones  and  mobile  terrestrial  radio  devices,  amateur  radio  stations,  AM  and  
FM  radio  and  television  transmitters  cannot  be  determined  in  advance.  In  order  to  determine  the  electromagnetic  environment  with  regard  to  IL[HG radio  
transmitters,  the  conduct  of  a  study  of  the  location  should  be  considered.  If  the  measured  ILHOG strength  exceeds  the  concordance  levels  mentioned  above  
at  the  place  where  the    6,0(;  FXII�6    is  used,  the  device  should  be  monitored  to  demonstrate  the  intended  function.   If  uncommon      performance  FKDUDFWHU� 
istics  are  observed,  additional  measures  may  be  required,  such  as  e.g.  change  of  the  orientation  or  a  different  location  of  the    SIMEX  cuff    6.

b The  field  strength  above  the  frequency  range  of  150  kHz  to  80  MHz  should  be  lower  than  3  V/m.

T 206

Recommended  protection  distances  between  portable  and  mobile  RF  telecommunication  devices  and  the  SIMEX  cuff    6.

The  SIMEX  cuff    6    is  intended  for  operation  in  an  electromagnetic  environment  in  which  the  5F  GLVWXUEDQFHV  are  controlled.  The  customer  or  user  of  the  SIMEX  cuff  S
can  help  prevent  electromagnetic  interferences  by  PDLQWDLQLQJ  a  minimum  distance  between  portable  and  mobile  5F  telecommunication  HTXLSPHQW  (transmitters)  and  the  
SIMEX  cuff    6  as  outlined  below,  depending  on  the  maximum  SRZHU  output  of  the  communication  device.  

Maximum
      rated  power
    output  of  the  
      transmitter

(W)

Protection  distance  depending  on  the  transmission  frequency  (m)  

m

150 kHz to 80 MHz
d= 1.2 3 P

80 MHz to 800 MHz
d= 1.2 3 P

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz
d= 2.3 3 P

0.01 0.12 0.12 0.23

0.1 0.38 0.38 0.73

1 1.2 1.2 2.3

10 3.8 3.8 7.3

100 12 12 23

For transmitters whose rated power is not stated in the table above, the recommended safe distance d in metres (m) can be calculated using the equation for the 
relevant column, where P is the maximum rated power of the transmitter in watt (W) according to the information provided by the manufacturer of the transmitter. 

NOTE  1   For  80  MHz  and  800  MHz,  the  protection  distance  for  the  higher  frequency  range  applies.  

NOTE  2   These  guidelines  may  not  be  applicable  to  all  cases.  (lectromagnetic  pURSDJDWLRQ  is  DIIHFWHG  by  the  absorptLon  and  reflections  of  building,
    objects  and  people.



29

EN
G

LI
S

H

8 

REF Item description PU
�
�

��
�

����������&KDUJHU�IRU�SIMEX� �DQG�SIMEX   �
����������([WHUQDO�5LJLG�&DQLVWHU�IRU�GLVSRVDEOH�OLQHUV
����������&ROOHFWLRQ�EDJ��/LQHU���VLQJOH�XVH
����������&DQLVWHU�+ROGHU�SIMEX�
����������')6��,QWHUQDO��'RXEOH�)LOWHU�6\VWHP�5HSODFHPHQW �
������������)LOWHU���7XEH�6HW�SXPS�WR�FDQLVWHU �
����������8QLYHUVDO�+ROGHU�SIMEX� �
�����������,9�3ROH�+ROGHU�SIMEX� �
�����������7UROOH\����FDVWRUV�ZLWK�WZR�EUDNHV �
�����������&DUU\LQJ�%DJ��IRU�SIMEX� ��VLQJOH�XVH 1

��������������39&�6XFWLRQ�7XELQJ�&+���ZLWK�FODPS��VWHULOH ��

9. Declaration of conformity

SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH  herewith  confirms  that  the  SIMEX  cuff  6  device  corresponds  to  the  following  harmonised  standards:  

- EN 980
- EN 1041
- EN ISO 10993-1
- EN ISO 10079-1
- EN ISO 14971
- EN 60601-1-1 / -2 / -4 / -6 / -8

&(����.  
A  detailed  declaration  of  conformity  can  be  obtained  from  SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH.



30

EN
G

LI
S

H

A

Acknowledgements  3, 30
Ambient conditions  24
Aspiration time  14

B
Basic safety information  3, 6
Battery  3, 5, 9, 22, 24

C
Charging time  24
Cleaning  3, 19, 20
Cleaning and care  3, 19
Container  24
Contamination  6
Contents  3

 

D
Declaration of conformity  3, 29
Device  3
Dimensions  24
Display  3, 5, 8, 31
Disposable container system  29
Disposable secretion container system  3, 8, 9, 24
Disposal  3, 23

E
EMC information  3, 25

Error message  22

G
Gelling agent  9

Glossary  3, 5

Index
I
Information for the user  3, 4
In use  
Item number  24

L
Language selection  3, 17

M
Maintenance  ����������������
Maintenance and service  3, 20
Manufacturer  5

O
Operation  �����������������
Order information  3, 29
Order number  5
Over-aspiration  6

P
3DXVH�WLPH���������
Power supply  5, 8, 29
Pressure  3, 10, 24
Pressure settings  3, 10

S
Service  31
Settings  15, 17, 21
Storage  3, 23, 24

T
Technical specifications  3, 24

Transport  3, 23, 24, 31

U
User requirements  3, 8

W

Warranty  3, 7, 11

Weight  24

11. Acknowledgements

Produced and issued by: 

SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH
Brückstr.  30/1
D-­78652  Deisslingen-­Lauffen

Phone:     ���������������
Fax:   ����������������
E-­Mail:   LQIR#VLPH[PHG�GH

ZZZ�VLPH[PHG�GH



31

EN
G

LI
S

H



SIMEX  Medizintechnik  GmbH
Brückstrasse  30/1
'������  'HL�OLQJHQ�/DXIIHQ

Phone:     +49  ����  ����  0
Fax:   +49  ����  ����  ��
E-­Mail:   LQIR#VLPH[PHG�GH
��������������ZZZ�VLPH[PHG�GH

6;����20UHY�� ������

*$�FXII�0�'�*%����������LQGG�����

0483




